

No. 22-594

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HJALMAR RODRIGUEZ, JR., *Petitioner*,

v.

EDWARD H. BURNSIDE, ET AL., *Respondents*.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
MUSLIM ADVOCATES & MUSLIM JUSTICE
LEAGUE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JUSTIN B. COX*

**Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICE OF JUSTIN B.
COX

P.O. Box 1106

Hood River, OR 97031

(541) 716-1818

justin@jcoxconsulting.org

NAOMI TSU

CHRISTOPHER

GODSHALL-BENNETT

STEPHANIE R. CORREA

REEM SUBEI

MUSLIM ADVOCATES

P.O. Box 34440

Washington, D.C. 20043

February 15, 2023

Counsel for Amici

Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE COURT’S OVERSIGHT OF FIRST AMENDMENT PROTECTIONS FOR THE MOST VULNERABLE IS INDISPENSABLE TO RESPECT FOR RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. 5

A. The Free Exercise Clause Gives Practical Meaning to the Protections of the First Amendment. 5

B. Protections for Religious Minorities Are Essential to a Strong Free Exercise Clause 6

C. State Prisons Are Where the Court’s Intervention to Protect Free Exercise Has Been Most Needed 7

D. The Court’s Recognition of Constitutional Claims Raised by Practitioners of Minority Faiths Have Furthered the Religious Liberty of All Incarcerated People. 12

II. THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF *TURNER* WOULD RENDER FREE EXERCISE CHALLENGES VIRTUALLY IMPOSSIBLE, ESPECIALLY FOR RELIGIOUS MINORITIES. 15

A. Turner Sets a Constitutional Floor Important to Free Exercise in Prisons. 15

B. Turner Fills an Important Gap in the Statutory Protections for Religious Exercise in Prisons. 16

<i>C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of Turner Will Make Free Exercise Challenges Nearly Impossible, Especially for Religious Minorities.</i>	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	5
<i>Braunfield v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961).....	7
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	6, 7
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	6, 7
<i>Cooper v. Pate</i> , 378 U.S. 546 (1964).....	7, 10, 13
<i>Cruz v. Beto</i> , 405 U.S. 319 (1972)	13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	7, 13
<i>DeHart v. Horn</i> , 227 F.3d 47 (3d Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Employment Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7
<i>Flagner v. Wilkinson</i> , 241 F.3d 475 (6th Cir. 2001) .	20
<i>Forde v. Zickefoose</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 171 (D. Conn. 2009)	18
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	7

<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 803 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Henderson v. Muniz</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	10
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	7, 13
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022)	7
<i>Knott v. McLaughlin</i> , No. 5:17-CV-36, 2017 WL 6820151 (M.D. Ga. Nov. 1, 2017)	10
<i>Lovelace v. Lee</i> , 472 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	5
<i>Martin v. City of Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	5
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rts. Comm'n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018)	6, 7
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	7
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019)	7
<i>Nelson v. Miller</i> , 570 F.3d 868 (7th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	8
<i>Rendelman v. Rouse</i> , 569 F.3d 182 (4th Cir. 2009) ..	16

<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	7
<i>Roddy v. Banks</i> , 124 Fed. Appx. 469 (8th Cir. 2005)	10
<i>Rodriguez v. Burnside</i> , 38 F.4th 1324 (11th Cir. 2022)	4, 18
<i>Sabir v. Williams</i> , 52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Sandin v. Conner</i> , 515 U.S. 472 (1995).....	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	7
<i>Smith v. Allen</i> , 502 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2007).....	16
<i>Soriano v. Spearman</i> , No. 2:17-CV-1617, 2018 WL 4292270 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 7, 2018).....	10
<i>Sossamon v. Lone Star State of Texas</i> , 560 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989).....	20
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	1, 4, 15
<i>Ward v. Walsh</i> , 1 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 1993)	20
<i>Washington v. Gonyea</i> , 731 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Watford v. Harner</i> , No. 18-CV-1313, 2018 WL 3427805 (S.D. Ill. July 16, 2018)	10
<i>Wells v. Hendrix</i> , No. 1:20-CV-01065, 2022 WL 19415 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 3, 2022)	19

<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	7
<i>Wright v. Stallone</i> , No. 9:17-CV-0487, 2018 WL 671256 (N.D.N.Y. Jan. 31, 2018).....	10
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	6
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	16
Other Authorities	
AMITH GUPTA, SPYING ON THE MARGINS: THE HISTORY, LAW, AND PRACTICE OF U.S. SURVEILLANCE AGAINST MUSLIM, BLACK, AND IMMIGRANT COMMUNITIES AND CONTEMPORARY STRATEGIES OF RESISTANCE (2021)9	
Expert Report and Declaration of Professor Craig Haney, Ph.D., J.D., <i>Gumm v. Sellers</i> , No. 15-0041 (D. Ga. Feb. 12, 2015), ECF No. 159-1.....	2
FAIZA PATEL & MEGHAN KOUSHIK, COUNTERING VIOLENT EXTREMISM (2017)	8
Formerly Incarcerated, Convicted People, and Families Movement, Human Contact	17
Jeffery Ian Ross, <i>Resisting the Carceral State: Prisoner Resistance from the Bottom Up</i> , 36 SOC. JUSTICE 28 (2009-10).....	13

Jesse J. Norris & Hanna Grol-Prokopczyk, <i>Estimating the Prevalence of Entrapment in Post-9/11 Terrorism Cases</i> , 105 J. CRIM. L. & CRIMINOLOGY 609 (2015).....	8
Kenneth L. Marcus, <i>Jailhouse Islamophobia: Anti-Muslim Discrimination in American Prisons</i> , 1 RACE & SOC. PROBLEMS 36 (2009)	9
KUMAR RAO & CAREY SHENKMAN, EQUAL TREATMENT? MEASURING THE LEGAL AND MEDIA RESPONSES TO IDEOLOGICALLY MOTIVATED VIOLENCE IN THE UNITED STATES (2018).....	8
Sarah Beth Kaufman, <i>The Criminalization of Muslims in the United States, 2016</i> , 42 QUALITATIVE SOCIO. 521 (2019)	8
SpearIt, <i>9/11 Impacts on Muslims in Prisons</i> , 27 MICH. J. RACE & L. 233 (2021).....	11
SPEARIT, FACTS AND FICTIONS ABOUT ISLAM IN PRISON: ASSESSING PRISONER RADICALIZATION IN POST-9/11 AMERICA (2013)	11, 12
SpearIt, <i>Muslims in American Prisons: Advancing the Rule of Law Through Litigation Praxis</i> , 3 J. ISLAMIC L. 29 (2022).....	9, 10, 14, 17
Todd R. Clear et al., <i>The Value of Religion in Prison: An Inmate Perspective</i> , 16 CONTEMP. CRIM. J. 53 (2003).....	11, 12

U.S. COMM'N ON CIVIL RTS., ENFORCING RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM IN PRISON (2008)9, 14
